


a l e x a n d e r

r a s k a t o v

s i k o r s k i  m u s i k v e r l a g e h a m b u r g
sik 4/5648



5

contents

alexander raskatov ( e n g l i s h  v e r s i o n )  · · · · · · · 6

alexander raskatov ( d e u t s c h e  f a s s u n g )  · · · · · · 9

stage works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12

orchestral works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14

vocal works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 20

chamber music  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26

arrangements  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 32

reconstructions  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 37

belaieff works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 38

alphabetical index  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 55

sikorski Musikverlage
20139 haMburg

phone: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-0 · fax: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-41
www.sikorski.de · contact@sikorski.de

19 s e p t e m b e r  2019

cover photo © laura luostarinen



6

alexander raskatov

alexander raskatov is one of the most important composers of today. his stage composi-
tions, numerous compositions for orchestra, vocal groups, soloists and chamber ensem-
bles reflect the sophisticated and subtle aesthetics of the composer. raskatov was born in 
1953 in Moscow, and graduated from Moscow conservatoire in 1978 where he had studied 
with prof. albert lehmann. raskatov acquired a membership of the soviet ligue of com-
posers in 1979 and founded together with other russian composers – edison Denisov, vla-
dimir tarnopolski, viktor Yekimovsky, alexander vustin – the group asM-2 (association of 
contemporary Music – 2) in 1990.

From 1994 to 2004 raskatov lives and works in germany, from 2004 – in France. raskatov 
gets commissions from numerous important music festivals, including the lockenhaus 
chamber Music Festival, the festival of the cité de la Musique in paris and the salzburg 
easter Festival, where raskatov was awarded the composition prize in 1998. raskatov has 
also been commissioned by major orchestras and ensembles such as the concertgebouw 
orchestra, the Mariinsky orchestra, stuttgart chamber orchestra, the hilliard ensemble, 
the netherlands Wind ensemble, the borodin Quartet, the kremerata baltica chamber 
orchestra, schoenberg/asko ensemble amsterdam, bläserensemble sabine Meyer, among 
others. raskatov’s works have been recorded on numerous compact discs by leading com-
panies such as eMi, ecM, Wergo, bis, nonesuch, le chant du Monde, Megadisc, Melo-
diya, claves.

in the composer’s own words, his music often deals with ‘the forgotten romantic idi-
oms’. these romantic elements are often transformed and presented in a rather unusual, 
nostalgic, almost ‘unreal’ context. his early compositions sometimes have references to 
some elements of minimalism, as well as to russian popular arts songs of the nineteenth-
century (similar to the music of his older compatriot valentin silvestrov). there are also 
sacred, liturgical music elements in raskatov’s music in all periods of his work, the most 
important examples being his s t a b a t  M a t e r  for high voice and organ (1988), M i -
s e r e r e , D o u b l e  c o n c e r t o  f o r  v i o l a ,  c e l l o  a n d  o r c h e s t r a  (1992), 
k y r i e  e l e i s o n  for solo cello (1992), M i s t e r i a  b r e v i s  for piano and percussion 
instruments (1992), s e v e n  s t a g e s  o f  a l l e l u i a  for voice, percussion and piano 
(1993), gebet for soprano and string quartet (1996), p r a i s e  for male voices (1998), t h e 
l a s t  F r e e d o m , r e q u i e m  for mixed choir and orchestra (2001), and o b i k h o d 
for male voices and string orchestra (2003).

in 1991 raskatov’s music went through new changes. as the composer describes himself, 
he started to be interested in ‘weaker or relaxed musical forms’. he sees a form as ‘a static 
non-action’, a ‘pleasant doing nothing’ 1. he once said that stylistically, modern world’s 
sound environment reminded him of childhood illusions and required some escape from 
the limits of serious academic music making. one of his works of 1991 even bears the title 
D o l c e  F a r  n i e n t e  [sweet doing nothing] for cello and piano. this is why in many



7

of his compositions performers have to whistle, blow into a shell, play unusual instruments 
such as vargan (asian type of a jew’s harp), siren, bamboo tubes and so on. there are a 
number of raskatov works in which the avant-garde language is used in an anti-avant-
garde way, becoming rather a symbol of the naïve world of a child, like the vocal cycle 
a n g e l s  r e a d  y o u r  b o o k  on a text of gennadi aigi (2003). some avant-garde 
elements of instrumental technique change their meaning in a new context of raskatov‘s 
music. they look and sound like toys, like recollections of a childhood. typical examples 
of this new ‘naïve’ palette can already be found in raskatov’s earlier and slightly absurdist 
piece g r a - k a - k h a - t a  for tenor, violin and four percussionists (1988) on texts of the 
russian futurist poet velimir khlebnikov (1885-1922). the same features are still obvious in 
raskatov’s later compositions, such as c o m m e n t a r y  o n  a  v i s i o n  for solo per-
cussion and orchestra (1991), where he uses little known and exotic percussion instruments 
of the dedicatee Mark pekarsky’s collection.

raskatov has developed this style in one of his central works, X e n i a  for chamber orche-
stra (1991), which includes rather unusual instruments such as a toy piano, Javanese gongs 
as well as the orchestra players’ singing. X e n i a , inspired by the poems of one of russia’s 
most original and least known poets Xenia nekrasova (1912-1958), once again presents an 
innocent, pure, child-like world. in order to create this atmosphere the composer uses here 
only high-register instruments.

one of the most important raskatov works, a 40-minute viola concerto called p u t ’ -
p a t h - c h e m i n - W e g  ² was premiered by Yuri bashmet (viola) and the Mariinsky or-
chestra under valery gergiev in paris in 2003. this work, in the composer’s own words, 
‘was inspired by a very special, sometimes idiosyncratic manual technique of the conduc-
tor, and so the composition is a kind of a picture of this unique conductor’s palette’. the 
large, five-movement concerto employs various elements of musical language. it is based 
on very individual and well developed thematic structures, away from both modernist 
patterns and minimalist elements. raskatov’s forms in the concerto are strikingly new and 
original. he tries to avoid any standard patterns (including the repeats and recapitulations) 
and creates a highly impressive composition with active ‘through’ development and ele-
ments of open forms.

the human voice and its various sonic transformations is one of the most important means 
of expression for raskatov, inspired by his long-time collaboration with soprano elena 
vassilieva, the dedicatee of many vocal works by the composer. his p a s  d e  d e u x 
for soprano, bells and saxophone on a text by antonin artaud (1994) marks the beginning 
of raskatov’s extensive research in the area of various possibilities of the human voice. 
vo i c e s  o f  F r o z e n  l a n d  on russian folk texts (2000) takes the experiments even fur-
ther: it is written for seven folk singers and percussion instruments. ritual on a text by veli-
mir khlebnikov for solo voice, megaphone and percussion (one performer) uses numerous



8

special vocal effects such as rauco (hoarse) tremolo and scrollato (shaky) whisper, often 
transformed by a megaphone. in a  D o g ’ s  h e a r t  all these effects are complemented 
by the extremes of the vocal tessitura and the polarities of the dynamic range.

raskatov’s opera a  D o g ’ s  h e a r t , based on Mikhail bulgakov’s story (1925), is one of 
his two stage compositions. the other opera, t h e  p i t  a n d  t h e  p e n d u l u m  after 
edgar allan poe, is still unfinished. a Dog’s heart, commissioned by the netherlands 
opera house in amsterdam (2008-2009), shows raskatov’s affinity to the recent past of 
russian cultural history, as do many of his other works. the composer‘s arrangements 
of Mussorgsky, prokofiev and shostakovich works are well-known, particularly his re-
constructions of the scores by the russian revolutionary composer nikolai roslavets (1881-
1944).  raskatov’s most recent reconstruction of alfred schnittke’s last symphony no. 9 
is a brilliant work, both in terms of meticulous fidelity towards schnittke’s late style and 
creative power of raskatov’s own ideas. the symphony was premiered in Dresden in 2007, 
together with raskatov’s own moving tribute to schnittke’s memory, n u n c  D i m i t t i s 
for mezzo-soprano, male voices and orchestra on words by Joseph brodsky and the monk 
siluan. 

 © Alexander Ivashkin, 2010

 1 all quotes are from the composers’ conversations with the author.
 2 the title relates to the word ‘road’ or ‘path’ in four languages: russian, english, French 

and german, which reflects the composer’s own biography: his life and work in rus-
sia, the usa, germany and France, respectively.



9

alexander raskatov

alexander raskatov ist einer der bedeutendsten komponisten unserer Zeit. seine bühnen-
werke und seine zahlreichen kompositionen für orchester, vokalgruppen, solisten und 
kammerensembles spiegeln die feinsinnige und subtile Ästhetik des komponisten wider. 
raskatov wurde im Jahre 1953 in Moskau geboren und absolvierte 1978 das Moskauer kon-
servatorium, wo er bei prof. albert lehmann studiert hatte. 1979 wurde raskatov Mitglied 
des sowjetischen komponistenverbandes, und im Jahre 1990 gründete er gemeinsam mit 
den russischen komponisten edison Denissow, Wladimir tarnopolski, viktor Jekimowski 
und alexander Wustin die gruppe asM-2 (gesellschaft für zeitgenössische Musik – 2).

von 1994 bis 2004 lebte und arbeitete raskatov in Deutschland, seit 2004 in Frankreich. er 
erhielt kompositionsaufträge von zahlreichen bedeutenden Musikfestivals, u.a. vom kam-
mermusikfest lockenhaus, vom Festival der cité de la Musique in paris und den salzburger 
osterfestspielen, wo raskatov im Jahre 1998 den kompositionspreis gewann. auch solch 
große orchester und ensembles wir das concertgebouworkest, das Mariinski-orchester, 
das stuttgarter kammerorchester, das hilliard ensemble, das niederländische bläseren-
semble, das borodin-Quartett, das kammerorchester kremerata baltica, das schönberg/
asko ensemble amsterdam und das bläserensemble sabine Meyer haben bei ihm kompo-
sitionen in auftrag gegeben. raskatovs Werke wurden von führenden schallplattenfirmen 
wie eMi, ecM, Wergo, bis, nonesuch, le chant du Monde, Megadisc, Melodia und 
claves auf zahlreichen cDs veröffentlicht.

nach raskatovs eigener aussage beschäftigt sich seine Musik häufig mit den „vergessenen 
idiomen der romantik“. Diese romantischen elemente werden jedoch umgestaltet und in 
einem recht ungewöhnlichen, nostalgischen, beinahe „unwirklichen“ kontext präsentiert. 
seine Frühwerke weisen zuweilen bezüge zu bestimmten elementen des Minimalismus 
und auch zu populären russischen kunstliedern des 19. Jahrhunderts auf (ähnlich wie bei 
seinem älteren landsmann valentin silvestrov). Darüber hinaus gibt es in raskatovs Mu-
sik in allen phasen seines schaffens auch geistliche, liturgische elemente. hierzu zählen 
insbesondere das s t a b a t  M a t e r  für hohe stimme und orgel (1988), M i s e r e r e , 
ein D o p p e l k o n z e r t  f ü r  v i o l a ,  v i o l o n c e l l o  u n d  o r c h e s t e r  (1992), 
k y r i e  e l e i s o n  für violoncello solo (1992), die M i s t e r i a  b r e v i s  für klavier und 
schlaginstrumente (1992), D i e  s i e b e n  s t u f e n  d e s  a l l e l u j a  für singstimme, 
schlagzeug und klavier (1993), g e b e t  für sopran und streichquartett (1996), l o b p r e i s 
für Männerstimmen (1998), D i e  l e t z t e  F r e i h e i t , r e q u i e m  für gem. chor und 
orchester (2001), und o b i c h o d  für Männerstimmen und streichorchester (2003).

im Jahre 1991 erlebte raskatovs Musik neue veränderungen. Wie der komponist über sich 
selbst sagt, begann er damals sich für „schwächere bzw. lockere musikalische Formen“ 
zu interessieren. er betrachtet eine Form als „eine statische nicht-aktion“, als ein „ange-
nehmes nichtstun“.¹ nach seinen Worten erinnert ihn die moderne klangwelt „stilistisch 
an kindheitsvorstellungen und verlangt in gewisser Weise einen ausstieg aus den Zwängen



10

ernsthaften, akademischen Musizierens“. eines seiner Werke aus dem Jahr 1991 trägt sogar 
den titel D o l c e  f a r  n i e n t e  [süßes nichtstun] für violoncello und klavier. aus die-
sem grund müssen interpreten in vielen seiner kompositionen pfeifen, in eine Muschel 
blasen oder auf ungewöhnlichen instrumenten wie vargan (eine asiatische variante der 
jüdischen harfe), sirene, bambusrohren usw. spielen. es gibt bei raskatov eine vielzahl 
von Werken, bei denen die sprache der musikalischen avantgarde gleichsam anti-avant-
gardistisch verwendet wird und somit eher zu einem symbol der naiven Welt eines kindes 
wird, wie beispielsweise in dem vokalzyklus e n g e l  l e s e n  d e i n  b u c h  nach einem 
text von gennadi aigi (2003). Manche avantgarde-elemente in der technik des instru-
mentalspiels verändern ihre bedeutung in einem neuen kontext von raskatovs Musik. sie 
wirken und klingen wie spielzeug, wie erinnerungen an die kindheit. typische beispiele 
für diese neue, ‘naive’ Farbe finden sich bereits in raskatovs frühem und ein wenig ab-
surden stück g r a - k a - k h a - t a  für tenor, violine und vier schlagzeuger (1988) nach 
texten des russischen Futuristen Welimir chlebnikow (1885-1922). Dieselben Merkmale 
sind auch in raskatovs späteren kompositionen zu beobachten, z.b. in k o m m e n t a r 
z u  e i n e r  v i s i o n  für soloschlagzeug und orchester (1991), wo er wenig bekannte, 
exotische schlaginstrumente aus der sammlung von Mark pekarski einsetzt, dem das Werk 
auch gewidmet ist.

raskatov entwickelte diesen stil in einem seiner zentralen Werke, X e n i a  für kammeror-
chester (1991), bei dem unter anderem solch ungewöhnliche instrumente wie spielzeugkla-
vier oder javanische gongs, aber auch eine sängerische Mitwirkung der orchestermusiker 
gefordert werden. X e n i a , inspiriert von den gedichten Xenia nekrassowas (1912-1958), 
einer der originellsten und unbekanntesten Dichterinnen russlands, zeigt erneut eine un-
schuldige, reine und kindliche Welt. um eine solche atmosphäre zu erzeugen, verwendet 
der komponist hier ausschließlich hohe instrumente.

eines von raskatovs wichtigsten Werken, ein 40-minütiges violakonzert mit dem titel 
p u t - p a t h - c h e m i n - W e g ², wurde von Yuri bashmet (viola) und dem Mariinski-
orchester unter valery gergiev 2003 in paris uraufgeführt. Dieses Werk wurde nach den 
Worten des komponisten „von einer ganz besonderen, zuweilen recht eigenwilligen ma-
nuellen technik des Dirigenten angeregt, so dass die komposition in gewisser Weise ein 
abbild der individualität dieses einzigartigen Dirigenten ist.“ Das groß angelegte, fünf-
sätzige instrumentalkonzert, das verschiedenartige klangsprachliche elemente verwendet, 
basiert auf sehr individuellen und sorgfältig entwickelten thematischen strukturen, fernab 
jeglicher modernistischer vorlagen und minimalistischer elemente. raskatovs Formen in 
diesem konzert sind bestechend neu und originell. er versucht, jedwede standardmuster 
(einschließlich Wiederholungen und reprisen) zu vermeiden, und schafft ein höchst be-
eindruckendes Werk mit einer aktiv ‘durchgängigen’ entwicklung und mit elementen einer 
offenen Form.



11

Die menschliche stimme mit ihrer klanglichen Wandlungsfähigkeit ist für raskatov eines 
der wichtigsten ausdrucksmittel, angeregt durch seine langjährige Zusammenarbeit mit 
der sopranistin elena vassilieva, welcher der komponist viele vokalwerke gewidmet hat. 
sein p a s  d e  d e u x  für sopran, glocken und saxophon nach einem text von anto-
nin artaud (1994) kennzeichnet den beginn von raskatovs ausgedehnter erforschung der 
verschiedenartigen Möglichkeiten der menschlichen stimme. s t i m m e n  v o n  g e -
f r o r e n e m  l a n d  nach volkstümlichen russischen texten (2000) stellt eine Fortsetzung 
dieser experimente dar, geschrieben für sieben volkssänger und schlaginstrumente. r i -
t u a l  nach einem text von Welimir chlebnikow (1997) für solostimme, Megaphon und 
schlagzeug (ein spieler) verwendet zahlreiche vokale spezialeffekte wie z.b. rauco tre-
molo [raues tremolo] und scrollato-Flüstern [geschütteltes Flüstern], oft klanglich verzerrt 
durch ein Megaphon. in h u n d e h e r z  kommen zu all diesen effekten noch extreme 
anforderungen an den stimmumfang der sänger und äußerste dynamische gegensätze 
hinzu.

raskatovs oper h u n d e h e r z  nach Michail bulgakows erzählung (1925) ist eines seiner 
beiden bühnenwerke. seine zweite oper, t h e  p i t  a n d  t h e  p e n d u l u m  nach 
edgar allan poe, ist noch unvollendet. h u n d e h e r z , ein auftragswerk der niederlän-
dischen oper amsterdam (2008-2009), zeigt – wie viele seiner anderen Werke – raska-
tovs affinität zur jüngeren russischen kulturgeschichte. seine bearbeitungen von Werken 
Mussorgskis, prokofjews und schostakowitschs sind wohlbekannt, besonders seine re-
konstruktionen von partituren des russischen revolutionskomponisten nikolai roslawez 
(1881-1944). raskatovs jüngste rekonstruktion von alfred schnittkes letzter sinfonie nr. 9 
ist ein brillantes Werk – sowohl in bezug auf seine gewissenhafte texttreue zu schnittkes 
spätstil, als auch was raskatovs eigene schöpferische kraft betrifft. Die sinfonie wurde im 
Jahre 2007 in Dresden uraufgeführt zusammen mit raskatovs bewegender gedächtniskom-
position für alfred schnittke, dem n u n c  d i m i t t i s  für Mezzosopran, Männerstimmen 
und orchester nach Worten von Joseph brodsky und des Mönchs siluan.

 © Alexander Ivashkin, 2010
  Übersetzung aus dem Englischen: Hans-Ulrich Duffek

 ¹ alle Zitate stammen aus gesprächen des komponisten mit dem autor.
 ² in diesem titel erscheint das Wort ‘Weg’ in vier sprachen: russisch, englisch, Franzö-

zösisch und Deutsch, worin sich der lebensweg des komponisten widerspiegelt, 
lebte er doch nacheinander in russland, den usa, Deutschland und Frankreich.



12

stage works

the pit and the pendulum  1989-1991/2005
opera in five episodes after edgar allan poe’s like-named story – libretto by alexei 
parin (in english)

unfinished (vocal score only)
Duration: 90’

d r a m at i s  p e r s o n a e : hoping prisoner (bass) – Desperate prisoner (baritone) 
– horror-stricken prisoner (tenor) – angel of hope (boy's voice) – angel of Joy 
(boy‘s voice)  – angel of Death (boy's voice) – the height (soprano) – the 
Depth (contralto) – the Width (mezzo-soprano) – choir of Judges – choir of 
rats – choir of liberators

large orchestra

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



13

a dog's heart  2008-2009
opera in two acts (17 scenes with an epilogue) after Mikhail bulgakov's like-
named story – libretto by cesare Mazzonis (in russian and english)
Commissioned by De Nederlandse Opera, Amsterdam
Duration: 140’

d r a m at i s  p e r s o n a e : Filip Filippovich preobrazhensky, professor (bass-bari-
tone) – ivan arnoldovich bormental, his assistant (baritone) – sharikov (colo-
ratura tenor buffo) – sharik, dog (‘pleasant’ voice: countertenor / ‘unpleasant’ 
voice: dramatic soprano) – Daria petrovna, cook / sharik's ‘unpleasant’ voice 
(dramatic soprano) – Zina, maid (coloratura soprano) – patient i / informer 
(tenore spinto) – patient ii (contralto) – proletarian i (soprano d'agilità) – vya-
zemskaya, proletarian ii (mezzo-soprano) – shvonder, proletarian iii (heroic 
tenor) – proletarian iv (bass) – Fyodor, porter (basso largo) – news vendor 
(basso profondo) – secretary, sharikov's bride (coloratura spinto soprano) – 
important superior / examining magistrate (speaking role / bass) – three old 
women (soprano, mezzo-soprano, contralto [members of the choir]) – two 
drunkards (basses [members of the choir]) – mixed choir (4 sopranos, 4 mez-
zo-sopranos, 4 tenors, 4 basses)

2(2picc, alto fl).1(cor anglais).3(2Eb clar, 2 bass clar, db clar).2sax(soprano 
sax, alto sax, 2 tenor sax, baritone sax).1(db bn) – 2.1.2.1 – 3 perc (tgl, crot, 
3 whistles, 3 swanee whistles, flex, cuica, 3 cowbells, maracas, ratchet, bam-
boo, 4 temple bl, 3 wood bl, 3 bongos, rototom, 4 tom-t, 3 congas, 4 venti-
lators with wind chimes, hi-hat, 3 susp.cym, cym, bass dr, 3 gongs, temple 
gong, thai gongs, water gong, tam-t, church bells, tubular bells, plate bells, 
glsp, vibr, marimba, lion’s roar, steel drums, 2 sirenes), el.guit, bass guit, harp, 
accordion, cel, hpd, piano, strings (five-stringed db) – 17 megaphones behind 
the stage – banda i (tenor, baritone, bass), banda ii (domra, balalaika, dbba-
lalaika)

First performance: 7 June 2010, De nederlands opera, amsterdam
sergei leiferkus (preobrazhensky) – ville rusanen (bormental) – alexander kra-
vets (sharikov) – elena vassilieva (Daria / sharik’s ‘unpleasant’ voice) – nancy 
allen lundy (Zina) – vasily efimov (shvonder) – ivo posti (vyazemskaya / sharik’s 
‘pleasant’ voice) – sophie Desmars (secretary, sharikov‘s bride) –  (radio kamer 
Filharmonie hilversum – choir of De nederlandse opera – Martyn brabbins (con-
ductor) – simon Mcburney (director) – Michael levine (stage design)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

stage works



14

orchestral works

night hymns  1982-1984
chamber concerto for piano and eleven instrumentalists

 1. Quasi alla marcia funebre
 2. presto
 3. largo
 4. allegretto mosso
 5. andantino

Duration: 25’

0.0.2(bass clar).2(db bn) – 2.0.1.0 – perc (2 tom-t, hi-hat, susp.cym, bells). 
el.guit. bass guit.

First performance: 1985, Moscow

vladimir viardo (piano) – orchestra of the stanislavsky Music theatre – Mikhail 
Yurovsky (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, Dk, n, s, nl, gr, tr, p, il, is

sentimental sequences  1986
for thirteen instrumentalists

 1. adagietto
 2. vivace leggierissimo
 3. Moderato. legatissimo possibile
 4. Funebre, melancolico
 5. largo
 6. vivo
 7. adagietto

Duration: 18’

1(alto fl, picc).1(cor anglais).1(Eb clar, bass clar).1(db bn) – 1.1.1.0 – perc (5 
tom-t, 5 bongos, 5 temple bl, bass dr, cym, susp.cym, gong, water gong, tam-t,
bells, glsp, vibr, marimba). hpd. va. vc. db

First performance: 6 october 1989, glasgow
bolshoi chamber soloists – alexander lazarev (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, Dk, n, s, nl, gr, tr, p, il, is



15

concerto for oboe and fifteen strings  1987
Dedicated to Vyacheslav Lupachev
 1. voice of grass Lento espressivo
 2. voice of Water Vivo mormorando
 3. voice of birds Moderato luttuoso

Duration: 27’

strings (8/0/3/3/1)

First performance: 27 February 1993, paris
Maurice bourgue (oboe) – orchestra of radio France – arturo tamayo

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
  sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

six psalmodies  1990
for viola, harp and fifteen strings

 1. Moderato espressivo q ~ 96
 2. tranquillo q ~ 116
 3. recitativo, molto rubato q ~ 132
 4. Moderato espressivo q ~ 96
 5. vivo h ~ 126
 6. andante h ~ 92

Duration: 17’

strings (5/4/3/2/1)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

gens extorris  2005/2011
for piano, large string orchestra and church bell

 1. allegretto, sognando
 2. larghetto

Duration: 35’

First performance: 14 september 2005, elba
Mira Yevtich (piano) – the Moscow soloists – Yuri bashmet (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

an extended version of g e n s  e x t o r r i s  (2011) was premiered on 31 March 
2011 by Mira Jevtich (piano), the orchestra of the Marinsky theatre conducted by 
valery gergiev.

orchestral works



16

steady time  2007
orchestral interludes from the arrangement of m o d e s t m u s s o r g s k y ’s cycle 
s o n g s  a n d  D a n c e s  o f  D e a t h  (1877)
Commissioned by Holland Festival
Dedicated to Robert Nasveld
 1. grave
 2. unisono mistico
 3. Moderato

Duration: 8’

1(picc).1.2(2 bass clar).1(db bn) – 2.1.2.1– 3 perc (timp, tgl, crot, 3 cow bells, 
2 bass roto-toms, bass dr, cym, 3 Mongolian cym, tam-t, tubular bells, plate 
bells, glsp, vibr, marimba, anvil, megaphone). el.guit. bass guit. harp. cel. 
piano. hpd. strings (4/4/3/3/1)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

 these three pieces were originally conceived as interludes for raskatov’s orche-
stration of Modest Mussorgsky’s song cycle s o n g s  a n d  D a n c e s  o f  D e -
a t h .

	 ► see also: arrangeMents: s o n g s  a n d  D a n c e s  o f  D e a t h  [m o d e s t

  m u s s o r g s k y]

bel canto  2007
for viola and strings (with temple gong)
Dedicated to Yuri Bashmet on the occasion of his 55th birthday
Duration: 9’

strings (6/6/4/4/2)

First performance: January 2008, Moscow
Yuri bashmet (viola) – the Moscow soloists

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

orchestral works



17

orchestral works

in excelsis  2008
concerto for violin and orchestra
Commissioned by The Dallas Symphony Orchestra
Dedicated to Emanuel Borok and his Amati violin from 1608
 1. cantillation Doloroso
 2. perpetuum mobile Vivo
 3. shadows Larghetto
 4. Yellow stars Allegretto
 5. in excelsis Adagietto

Duration: 38’

2(picc).2(cor anglais).2(2 eb clar, bass clar).2(db bn) – 4.1.2.1– 3 perc (timp, 
crot, anvil, 3 temple bl, 2 bongos, 3 cow bells, 3 congas, 3 tom-t, roto-tom, 
steel dr, bass dr, cym, 4 gongs, temple gongs, thai gongs, bells, plate bells, 
tam-t, glsp, vibr, bass marimba). harp. cel/piano/hpd. strings

First performance: 30 april 2009, Dallas
emanuel borok (violin) – the Dallas symphony orchestra – Jaap van Zweden 
(conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world · score: sik 8577

a white night’s dream  2011
for orchestra
Hommage à Modest Musorgsky
Duration: 16’

3(3picc).3(cor anglais).3(eb clar, 2 bass clar, db clar).bar sax.3(db bn) – 
4.4(bass trp).3(db trbn).1 – 3 perc (timp, tgl, crot, 3 cow bells, 2 tom-t, bass 
dr, 2 gongs, thai gongs, steel dr, tubular bells, plate bells, glsp, vibr, marim-
ba). el.guit. harp. cel. piano. strings

First performance: 21 september 2011
london philharmonic orchestra – vladimir Yurovsky (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



18

missa byzantina  2013/2014
for mixed choir, four choir soloists and large orchestra
text: ephrem the syrian (in russian)
Commissioned by Istanbul Music Festival
 1. sostenuto h ~ 96 – affettuoso h ~ 80 – lamentoso h ~ 95 – affettuoso h ~ 80 –
  lamentoso h ~ 95 – affettuoso h ~ 80 – Mistico w ~ 40 –
 2. presto severo q ~ 150
 3. tranquillo q ~ 75 – con tremito q ~ 80
 4. Molto affettuoso q ~ 80 – Doloroso q ~ 115 – con moto. espressivo q ~ 90 – Ma-

estoso q ~ 110 – largo sostenuto. Mistico q ~ 90
 5. larghetto luttuoso h ~ 55 – Doloroso, dolcissimo q ~ 70 – estatico h ~ 55 – lon-

tano h ~ 55
 6. lontano. sennza misura – severo h ~ 60 – Molto espressivo q ~ 90 – severo h ~ 60 –

q ~ 90 – h ~ 60 – q ~ 90 – h ~ 60 – q ~ 90 – andantino leggiero q ~ 80 – h ~ 60 – q ~ 
90 – Quasi psalmodia, molto distinto x ~ 180 – q ~ 90 – Molto espressivo q ~ 90 
– lontano senza misura – andantino leggiero q ~ 80 – solenne, dolcissimo h ~ 
70 – chiaro h ~ 100 – Meno mosso h ~ 80 –

First performance: February 2016, tallinn
helsinki philharmonic orchestra – andres Mustonen (conductor)

Duration: 50’

3(3picc, alto flute).3(cor anglais).3(Eb clar, 2 bass clar, double bass clar).
3(db bn) – 4.3(bass trp).3(db tbn).1 – 4 perc (timp, tgl, crot, 2 bongos, 2 
tom-t, bass dr, susp.cym, 2 cowbells, 3 gongs, temple gong, thai gongs, 
tubular bells, plate bells, church bell [ad lib.], glsp, vibr, bass marimba). 
harp. cel. strings – mixed choir (15/15/15/15)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

M i s s a  b y z a n t i n a was performed for the first time in a five-movement-version 
as c r y i n g  i n  t h e  W i l d e r n e s s on 13 June 2014 in istanbul by the borus-
an symphony orchestra and the Warsaw philharmonic choir under the baton of 
andres Mustonen. this version was withdrawn by the composer and is no longer 
available.

orchestral works



19

orchestral works

green mass  2015
for soprano, counter-tenor, tenor, bass, mixed choir and orchestra
text: liturgical texts, Francis of assisi, William blake, georg trakl, velimir khleb-
nikov and guillaume apollinaire (in latin, italian, english, german, russian and 
French)
Commissioned by the London Philharmonic Orchestra
 1. kyrie Tranquillo, mistico h ~ 40 · Chiaro · Lamentoso
 2. the Wild Flower’s song Poco con moto. Quasi sognando q ~ 72 · Leggiero

q ~ 102 · Leggiero q ~ 102 · q ~ 72 · Poco allegretto q ~ 88 · Più adagio. Libera-
mente

 3. gloria Solenne. Chiaro e ~ 240 · Sostenuto q ~ 102 · Vivo leggierissimo q ~ 140 ·
Solenne. Molto subito q ~ 82 · Solenne. Molto subito q ~ 82 · Lento dolcissimo 
h ~ 60 · Larghetto h ~ 66 · q ~ 112 · Solenne. Molto subito q ~ 82 · Grave h ~ 72 · 
Chiaro h ~ 110

 4. lebensalter Quasi sognando. Con moto q ~ 65
 5. credo Vivo estatico q ~ 190 · Con molto ritmo q ~ 70 · q ~ 190 · q ~ 70 · Dolce,

doloroso h ~ 70 · Largo mistico h ~ 55 · Oscuro h ~ 50 · Adagio lugubre h ~ 60 · 
Doloroso h ~ 80 · Oscuro h ~ 50 · Vivo leggierissimo q ~ 110 · q ~ 190 · Adagio 
chiaro q ~ 70 · Largo  w ~ 45 · q ~ 190 · Adagio  h ~ 70 · Sostenuto  w ~ 60 · Con 
molto ritmo q ~ 110 · Chiaro q ~ 90 · Adagio q ~ 90

 6. Zangezi Volante doloroso. Delicatamente e ~ 90
 7. sanctus Adagio q ~ 75 · Solenne · Poco con moto q ~ 85 · Quais psalmodia.

Chiaro q ~ 75 · Solenne q ~ 65 · q ~ 85 · q ~ 85 · Adagio misterioso  h ~ 85
 8. clotilde Sostenuto q ~ 65 · Senza metro. Liberamente · Senza metro. Libera-

mente · Poco con moto q ~ 90 · Senza metro. Liberamente · q ~ 65 · Senza 
metro. Liberamente

 9. benedictus Adagio h k ~ 40 · Senza metro · Adagio cantabile h ~ 70 · Vivo lu-
minosoo q ~ 110 · Adagio, quasi psalmodia q ~ 70

 10. agnus Dei Moderato q ~ 60 · Poco più mosso q ~ 80 · Adagio con moto e ~ 110 ·
Doloroso più lento q ~ 45 · Moderato luttuoso q ~ 90 · Moto espressivo. Quasi 
scandire q ~ 120 · Senza metro. Chiaro · h ~ 110 · Senza metro · h ~ 110 · Adagio 
cantabile q ~ 90 · Chiaro, quasi campane q ~ 75 · Molto tranquillo q ~ 65 · Quasi 
psalmodia q ~ 120 · Senza metro. Tenuto massimale

First performance: 30 January 2016, london
elena vassilieva (soprano) – iestyn Davies (counter-tenor) – Mark padmore (tenor) 
– nikolay Didenko (bass)  – choir of clare college, cambridge – london philhar-
monic orchestra – vladimir Yurovsky (conductor)

Duration: 80’

3(3picc,alto flute).3(cor anglais).3(Eb clar,2 bass clar,double bass clar).3(db 
bn) – 4.4(bass trp).4(db tbn).1 – 6 perc (tgl, crot, chimes, bell tree, swanee 
whistle, 4 cow bells, 2 tempel bl, 4 bongos, 4 tom-t, bass drum, susp.cym, 
drums, 3 gongs, 3 temple gongs, thai gongs, chang, tam-t, tubular bells, glsp, 
vibr, bass marimba, steel drums). el.guit. bass guit. harp. piano. cel. strings

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



20

vocal works

starry world  1974-1977
vocal cycle for tenor and piano on verses by alexander blok (in russian)
Dedicated to Alexei Martynov
 1. noch. gorod ugomonilsya ... [night. the city has calmed down ...]
  Andante nervoso, ma alquanto netto q = 96
 2. otchego? ... [Whence? ...] Angoscioso q = 144
 3. nochnoy golos [nocturnal voice] Adagio solenne
 4. chorny sluga [the black servant] Allegro marziale
 5. arkhangel [the archangel] Archaic
 6. persten – stradanye [the ring – anguish]
  Allegro tempestoso; abbandonatamente q . = 120

 7. eshchyo zvezda [one More star] Andantino amabile; con debolezza 
 8. uspenie [Death] q ~ 44
 9. noch. gorod ygomonilsya ... [night. the city has calmed down ...]
  Andante nervoso, ma alquanto netto q = 96

First performance: June 1978, Moscow
alexei Martynov (tenor) – alexander raskatov (piano)

Duration: 27’

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

courtly chants  1976
cantata for soprano and chamber ensemble on verses by early medieval Japanese 
poets (in russian)

1.0.0.0 – 1.0.0.0 – perc (tgl, crot, gong). hpd. va. vc

 1. alquanto quieto. Delicatamente e = 96
 2. vivace. sognando inquietamente q = 126
 3. pastorale, quasi intermezzo e = 69
 4. Mesto h = 44
 5. affettuoso q = 132
 6. gracile. Misterioso q = 69

Duration: 12’

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



21

vocal works

elegies  1984
vocal cycle for high voice and piano on verses by soviet poets (andrei tarkovsky 
[nos. 1 and 5], nikolai rubtsov [nos. 2 and 3], Xenia nekrasova [no. 4] – in 
russian)

 1. bely den [bright Day]
 2. Doroga ... razluka ... [the path ... separation ...]
 3. kogda dushe moei ... [When to my soul ...]
 4. gimn [anthem]
 5. uteshenie [consolation]

Duration: 12’

First performance: 1984, Moscow
alexei Martynov (tenor) – alexander raskatov (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

circle of singing ii  1984
for mezzo-soprano, violoncello, piano, harpsichord and celesta on a text by evge-
ny baratynsky (in russian)
Dedicated to Alexander Voostin
  tsar nebes [heavenly king] ... Napryazhenno h ~ 69

Duration: 10’

First performance: 12 June 1990, paris
ensemble Forum – Mark Foster

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

“to her” (“k nei”) 1985
three duets for mezzo-soprano and violoncello on verses by Fyodor tyuchev (in 
russian)

 1. otreshyonno [secludedly] h = 44
 2. strastno [passionately]
 3. sderzhanno [with restraint]

Duration: 7’

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



22

gra-ka-kha-ta  1988
for tenor, violin and four percussionists on texts by velimir khlebnikov (in russian)
Dedicated to Alexei Martynov and Mark Pekarsky
 1. tranquillo q ~ 88
 2. Misterioso q ~ 66
 3. vivo molto ritmico q ~ 168
 4. tranquillo q ~ 40

Duration: 20’

4 perc (i: chimes, maracas, calimba, 2 roto-toms, bin sansara, 3 temple bl, 
cym ii, bells, tam-t, marimbula, fan i  – ii: timp out of tune, 3 temple bl, 6 
bongos, chimes, gong i, cym iii, whip, vibr, marimba, fan ii, anvil, whip, sire-
ne – iii: crot, bin sansara, 6 tom-t, cym i, gong ii, vibr, marimbula, fan iii – iv: 
4 timp, crot, 2 roto-toms, ratchet, marimba, fan iv). tenor (vln, church bell)

First performance: June 1989, Moscow
alexei Martynov (tenor and violin) – pekarsky percussion ensemble

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

‘‘. . .  and meadows merge into the sky . . . ’’ 2004
for soprano and string quartet on texts by gennadi aigi (nos. 2, 5 and 6), evgeny 
baratynsky (nos. 3, 4) and vasily Zhukovsky (no. 1) (in russian)
Commissioned by and dedicated to Borodin Quartet
No. 6 is especially dedicated to the memory of the composer’s mother
 1. comfort Moderato h ~ 72 – q ~ 72 – Larghetto h ~ 62
 2. evening prayer Larghetto q ~ 52
 3. Wonderful city Vivo furioso e ~ 200
 4. king of heavens Spianato, Lontano w ~ 66
 5. as in a song ... Con molto ritmo. Pesante q ~ 56
 6. o, sleep Adagietto x ~ 43

Duration: 17’

First performance: 17 January 2005, Moscow
elena vassilieva (soprano) – borodin Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

vocal works



23

vocal works

monk’s music  2005
seven words by starets siluan for string quartet and bass solo (in russian)
in memoriam Alfred Schnittke
 1. canto solo – (attacca) adagio q ~ 88
 2. canto solo – (attacca) adagio cantabile h ~ 66
 3. canto solo – (attacca) adagio recitando q ~ 77
 4. canto solo – (attacca) adagio chiaro e dolcissimo q ~ 66
 5. canto solo – (attacca) adagio affettuoso h ~ 77
 6. canto solo – (attacca) andante spianato h ~ 101
 7. canto solo – (attacca) adagio molto h ~ 55

Duration: 50’

First performance: 8 February 2013, Dundalk
gordon Jones (bass) – carducci Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

‘‘nunc dimittis’’ 2007
for mezzo-soprano, male voices and orchestra on words by Joseph brodsky and 
starets siluan (in russian)
in memoriam Alfred Schnittke
Commissioned by The Dresden Philharmonic, The Juilliard School and Bruckner Orchestra Linz
Duration: 16’

3(picc).3.3(bas clar).3 – 4.2.3.1 – 3 perc (crot, bass dr, cym, 2 gongs, 4 thai 
gongs, 4 temple gongs, tam-t, vibr, marimba). el.guit, bass guit, harp, strings – 
male voices: countertenor, 2 tenors, bass

First performance: 16 June 2007, Dresden
elena vassilieva (mezzo-soprano) – the hilliard ensemble – the Dresden philhar-
monic  – Dennis russell Davies (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world · score: sik 8592



24

the alphabet of death  2005
suite for bass and orchestra on texts by velimir khlebnikov (in russian)
Commissioned by NTR Radio 
 1. kogda umirayut koni – dyshat [When horses die – they breathe]
  Lento q ~ 80 – Adagio q ~ 60
 2. ty chasy? My chasy! [You are clocks? We are clocks!]
  Allegretto quasi marcia funebre h ~ 100 – Poco meno mosso – Adagio h ~ 100
 3. volga! volga! Adagio lugubre h ~ 50 – Quasi coro h ~ 70 – h ~ 50
 4. a ya poidu k tebe, v tibet [and i will go to you, to tibet]
  Tranquillo quasi senza espressione h ~ 45
 5. gau! gau! gau! [ha-oo! ha-oo! ha-oo!] Vivo furioso q ~ 160 – Lugubre q ~ 80
 6. eshcho ras, eshcho ras [once again, once again]
  Lento q ~ 53 – Adagio molto q ~ 40
 7. Ya umer i sasmeyalsya [i died and i broke out in laughter]

Vivo mistico q ~ 120 – Pesante subito q ~ 80 – Vivo volante q ~ 140 – Quasi 
cadenza. senza metro – Quasi recitando q ~ 100 – Mesto q ~ 76

Duration: 28’

0.2(cor anglais).3(2bass cl, db clar).2(2db bn) – 3.bass trpt.3(db trbn).1 – 3 perc 
(timp, tgl, crot, quica, 3 cow bells, 2 bongos, 2 tom-t, 2 congas, bass dr, steel 
dr, hi hat, 3 susp.cym, 3 gongs, plate, tam-t, tubular bells, plate bells, glsp, vibr, 
marimba, swanee whistle, lion’s roar, anvill, megaphone). harp. piano. hpd. 
strings (0/0/8/6/4[five stings])

First performance: 15 april 20011, amsterdam
nikolai Didenko (bass) – radio kamer Filharmonie hilversum – brad lubman 
(conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

vocal works



25

mysterium magnum  2012
for soprano, bass-baritone and orchestra on texts by Fyodor tyuchev (nos. 1, 6), 
Jakob böhme (nos. 2, 5), paracelsus (nos. 3, 4, 9) and osip Mandelstam (nos. 8, 
10) (in russian [nos. 1, 6, 8, 10] and in german [nos. 2-5, 7])
Commissioned by the Basel Symphony Orchestra and the Swiss ‘Culturescapes’ Festival
Dedicated to Dennis Russell Davies
 1. sostenuto q ~ 70 – lento espressivo h ~ 48 – sostenuto h ~ 48 – Mistico q ~120

– sostenuto h ~ 48 – intimissimo q ~ 90 – sostenuto h ~ 48 – Mistico q ~ 120 – 
solenne quasi campane q ~ 120 – lontano

 2. solenne q ~ 88 – lamentoso q ~ 60
 3. adagio sostenuto h ~ 77 – w ~ 53
 4. vivo leggero q ~ 100 – Moderato
 5. presto severo q ~ 220
 6. allegretto, quasi notturno h ~ 100
 7. Feroce h ~ 60 – adagio q ~ 53 – Feroce h ~ 60 – senza metro – h ~ 60 – senza

metro – h ~ 60 – senza metro – h ~ 60 – senza metro – h ~ 60 – adagio q ~ 53
 8. poco allegretto e ~ 140
 9. grave, maestoso q ~ 100 – q ~ 80 – q ~ 100 – senza metro – q ~ 80 – senza

metro – adagio w ~ 55
 10. chiaro, lontano q ~ 70 – Mistico

Duration: 50’

3(3 picc, 2 alto flutes).3(cor anglais).3(2 bass clarinets, db clarinet).3(2 db bn) –
4.3(bass trpt).3(db tbn).1 – timp. perc (2 tgl, crot, 2 swanee whistles, 2 temple 
bl, 4 cow bells, conga, 4 tom-t, bass roto-tom, 2 bongos, drums, bass dr, 2 
susp.cym, steel drums, temple gong, thai gongs, 4 gongs, tam-t, tubular bells, 
church bells, plate bells, anvil, glsp, vibr, bass marimba). el.guit. bass guit. 
harp. piano/cel. strings

First performance: 24 october 2012, basel
elena vassilieva (soprano) – nikolai Didenko (bass-baritone) – basel symphony 
orchestra – Dennis russell Davies (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

missa byzantina  2013/2014
for mixed choir and large orchestra

	 ► see: orchestral Works

green mass  2015
for soprano, counter-tenor, tenor, bass, mixed choir and orchestra

	 ► see: orchestral Works

vocal works



26

chamber music

bylina  1974
for violoncello and piano

  one movement: alquanto pesante; con severità

Duration: 11’

First performance: october 1974, Moscow
olga nakipbekova (violoncello) – anna rakhman (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

little triptych  1975
for oboe
Dedicated to Vyacheslav Lupachov
 1. ingenuo
 2. ghiribizzo
 3. severo

Duration: 7’

First performance: spring 1976, Moscow
vyacheslav lupachov

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

bicinium  (op. 3) 1977
seven duos for two horns
Dedicated Lyudmila Polekh and Andrei Kuznetsov
 1. poco allegretto q = 96
 2. s radostyu [with joy] q = 200
 3. adagio e serioso
 4. celere. Quasi duettino q . = 132
 5. Fanfara q = 88
 6. in modo di canzonetta q = 92
 7. rustico h = 126

Duration: 12’

First performance: June 1978, Moscow
lyudmila polekh and andrei kuznetsov

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



27

canti  1978
for viola
Dedicated to Igor Boguslavsky
 1. canto i Con molto sentimento q ~ 76
 2. canto ii Adagietto h ~ 48
 3. canto iii Giocoso, in modo narrativo q ~ 138
 4. ad libitum Senza tempo, archaico
 5. canto iv Larghetto estatico q ~ 80

Duration: 16’

First performance: January 1979, Moscow
igor boguslavsky

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

dramatic games (Quasi una sonata) 1979
for violoncello
Dedicated to Marina Tarasova
 1. Moderato. Molto luttuoso
 2. adagio
 3. semplice. un poco maestoso
 4. vivace
 5. lento. espressivo
 6. innocente. sotto voce, ma con intimissimo sentimento
 7. vivace

Duration: 15’

First performance: 1981, Moscow
Marina tarasova

 © belaieff · sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, Dk, n, s, nl, gr, tr, p, il, is

two pieces for piano  1980

 1. Madrigal Solenne, cantabile
 2. Joke in the form of an etude Vivo, alla burla 

Duration: 3’

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

chamber music



28

four bagatelles  1980
for two violins and bassoon

 1. Moderato
 2. severo 
 3. allegretto quasi tremolo
 4. vivo. Festoso

Duration: 12’

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

invitation to a concert  1981
for two percussionists
Dedicated to Mark Pekarsky
Duration: 12’

2 perc (i: hand bell, bangu, gangu, 2 osevegni, tangu, bamboo, 2 Mongolian 
cym, water gong, chung, indian chimes, lion’s roar, swanee whistle, bass dr – 
ii: bass dr behind the stage)

First performance: 24 september 1988, Warsaw
Mark pekarsky percussion ensemble

 © belaieff · sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, Dk, n, s, nl, gr, tr, p, il, is

piano sonata  1981
Dedicated to Olga Magidenko
 1. notturno quasi sognando
 2. andante spianato

Duration: 19’

First performance: october 1981, Moscow
olga Magidenko

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

remembrance of an alpine rose  1982
for six percussionists, a musical box (barrel organ) and tape
Dedicated to Mark Pekarsky Percussion Ensemble
Duration: 11’

First performance: December 1988, Moscow
Mark pekarsky percussion ensemble

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

chamber music



29

muta iii  1986
for three flutes

Duration: 12’

First performance: april 1987, Moscow
the alexander korneev trio

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

two pieces  1986
for double bass and piano

 1. elegy
 2. Dialogue

Duration: 3’

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

sonata for viola and piano  1987
Dedicated to Yuri Bashmet
Duration: 22’

First performance: october 1991, rolandseck
Yuri bashmet (viola) – Mikhail Muntian (piano)

 © rob. Forberg - p. Jurgensen

punctuation marks  1989
for harpsichord
Dedicated to Petia Kaufman
Duration: 10’

First performance: March 1990, Moscow
petia kaufman

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

chamber music



30

illusion  (pa rt o f a c o l l e c t i v e  c o m p o s i t i o n ) 1990
for percussion
Dedicated to the memory of Luigi Nono
Duration: 11’

First performance: January 1991, Moscow
Mark pekarsky percussion ensemble

 © ricordi, for the world

dolce far niente  1991
for violoncello and piano
Dedicated to Vladimir Tarnopolsky
  one movement: senza metro; lontano – tranquillo

Duration: 10’

First performance: 14 July 1991, plön
elena erofeeva (violoncello) – ivan sokolov (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

ode to valentine’s day  2004
for eight violoncelli and a bottle of champagne
Dedicated to Valentin Alexandrovich Berlinsky on the occasion of his 80th birthday

one movement: largo e solenne h ~ 48 – vivo furioso q ~ 140 – Quasi nostal-
gia h ~ 48 – largo solenne

Duration: 4’

First performance: January 2005, Moscow
ensemble of young cellists

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

chamber music



31

chamber music

recordare  2006
for piano solo
Dedicated to Irina Schnittke

one movement: senza espressione q ~ 64

Duration: 5’

First performance: 7 December 2007, tallinn
alexander raskatov

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

time of falling flowers  2006
for six instrumentalists
Commissioned by the Seattle Chamber Players
Dedicated to Konstantin Batashov (No. 1),Vladimir Barsky (No. 2), Alexander Voostin (No. 3) 
and Ivan Sokolov (No. 1)
 1. Quasi vacuum
 2. Quasi pendulum
 3. ... sussurando ..., ... mormorando ...
 4. Quasi inno

Duration: 16’

First performance: 24 February 2007, seattle
seattle chamber players

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



32

in the hours of the new moon  1989
for orchestra
completion of n i k o l a i  r o s l av e t s ’ symphonic poem (1912)

Duration: 15’

3.3.3.2 – 4.3.3.1 – 4 perc (timp, tam-t, bells, glsp, xyl). harp. cel. strings

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

chamber symphony  1989
completion and instrumentation of n i k o l a i  r o s l av e t s ’ sketches (1926)

Duration: 14’

one movement

1(picc).1(cor anglais).1(Eb clar, bass clar).1 – 2.1.1.0 – 2 perc (timp, tgl, side 
dr, tenor dr, cym, gong, water gong, tam-t, bells, glsp, xyl) . harp. piano/cel. 
strings (1/1/1/1/1)

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

music for strings  1989
for string quartet
completion of n i k o l a i  r o s l av e t s ’ string Quartet (1916)

 1. scherzo
 2. adagio

Duration: 18’

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

sonata no. 1 for viola and piano  1989-1990
completion of n i k o l a i  r o s l av e t s ’ viola sonata no. 1 (1925)

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

arrangements



33

sonata no. 2 for viola and piano  1989
completion of n i k o l a i  r o s l av e t s ’ viola sonata no. 2 (1926)

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

sonata no. 6 for piano  1990
completion of n i k o l a i  r o s l av e t s ’ piano sonata no. 6 (1926)

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

in memory of alexander blok n i k o l a i  r o s l av e t s  (1920) 1990
for voice and piano
completion. text: nadezhda pavlovich

Duration: 15’

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

frappez 1990
for voice and and percussion
arrangement of n i k o l a i  r o z l av e t s ’ song for voice and piano from 1930
text: iosif utkin

Duration: 5’

First performance: Moscow
Mark pekarsky percussion ensemble

 © les editions du chant du Monde, paris ·
  sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, e, gr, il, is, nl, p, skanD, tr

arrangements



34

sonata for violoncello, wind ensemble  1999
and double bass
arrangement of s e r g e i  p r o k o f i e v ’s sonata in c major for violoncello and piano, 
op. 119 (1949)
Commissioned by Nederlands Blazers Ensemble
 1. andante grave – allegro moderato
 2. Moderato
 3. allegro ma non troppo

Duration: 30’

First performance: January 2000, amsterdam
pieter Wispelwey (violoncello) – nederlands blazers ensemble

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

string quartet no. 7  2001
for string orchestra
arrangement of d m i t r i  s h o s ta k o v i c h ’s string Quartet no. 7 in F sharp minor, 
op. 108 (1960)
Commissioned by Kremerata Baltica
 1. allegretto
 2. lento
 3. allegro

Duration: 13’

First performance: 6 December 2001, osnabrück
kremerata baltica – gidon kremer (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

a r r a n g e m e n t s



35

songs and dances of death  2007
for bass (or tenor) and orchestra
arrangement of m o d e s t m u s s o r g s k y ’s cycle from 1877. text by arseni gole-
nishchev-kutuzov
Commissioned by the Dutch broadcasting company NPS
Dedicated to Robert Nasveld
 1. lullaby
 2. steady time i – interlude Grave
 3. serenade
 4. steady time ii – interlude Unisono mistico
 5. trepak
 6. steady time iii – interlude Moderato
 7. the Field Marshal

Duration: 28’

1(picc, alto fl).1(cor anglais).2(Eb clar, 2 bass clar, db clar).1(db bn) – 2.1.2.1– 
3 perc (timp, tgl, crot, flex, 3 cow bells, tambourine, 2 roto-toms, tenor dr, 
drums, bass dr, cym, 3 Mongolian cym, 2 gongs, water gong, thai gongs, 
tam-t, tubular bells, plate bells, glsp, vibr, marimba, anvil, megaphone). 
el.guit. bass guit. harp. cel. piano. hpd. strings (4/4/3/3/1[five strings])

First performance: 15 June 2007, amsterdam
robert holl (bass) – radio kamer Filharmonie hilversum – reinbert de leeuw 
(conductor)

 the interludes were newly composed by alexander raskatov with the intention 
to create linkings between the numbers of the cycle. however, the songs may be 
performed without these interludes (Duration: 27’):

1(picc, alto fl).1(cor anglais).2(Eb clar, 2 bass clar, db clar).1 – 2.1.2.1– 3 perc 
(timp, tgl, crot, flex, 3 cow bells, tambourine, 2 roto-toms, tenor dr, drums, 
bass dr, cym, 3 Mongolian cym, 2 gongs, water gong, thai gongs, tam-t, tubu-
lar bells, plate bells, glsp, vibr, marimba). el.guit. bass guit. harp. cel. piano. 
hpd. strings (4/4/3/3/1[five strings])

a separate performance of the orchestral interludes (‘steady times’) is possible as 
well.

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

	 ► see: orchestral Works: s t e a d y  t i m e

a r r a n g e m e n t s



36

preludio e fuga in re minore  2010
arrangement of j o h a n n s e b a s t i a n b a c h ’s prelude and Fuge from the Well-
tempered clavier vol. i, bWv 851 for string orchestra with thai gong ad lib.
Commissioned by Kremerata Baltica
Duration: 5’

First performance: 19 May 2010, kronberg
kremerata baltica – gidon kremer (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world

a r r a n g e m e n t s



37

reconstructions

symphony no. 9  2007
reconstruction of a l f r e d s c h n i t t k e ’s symphony from 1997/1998

 1. [andante]
 2. Moderato
 3. presto

Duration: 38’

3(picc).3(cor anglais).3(bass clar).3 – 4.2.3.1 – 3 perc (timp, tgl, bongo, 2 tom-t,
bass dr, cym, gong, tam-t, glsp, vibr). hpd, strings

First performance: 16 June 2007, Dresden
Dresden philharmonic – Dennis russell Davies (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg, for the world



38

dramatic games (Quasi una sonata) 1979
for violoncello
Dedicated to Marina Tarasova
 1. Moderato. Molto luttuoso
 2. adagio
 3. semplice. un poco maestoso
 4. vivace
 5. lento. espressivo
 6. innocente. sotto voce, ma con intimissimo sentimento
 7. vivace

Duration: 15’

First performance: 1981, Moscow
Marina tarasova

 © belaieff · sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, Dk, n, s, nl, gr, tr, p, il, is

invitation to a concert  1981
for two percussionists
Dedicated to Mark Pekarsky
Duration: 12’

2 perc (i: hand bell, bangu, gangu, 2 osevegni, tangu, bamboo, 2 Mongolian 
cym, water gong, chung, indian chimes, lion’s roar, swanee whistle, bass dr – 
ii: bass dr behind the stage)

First performance: 24 september 1988, Warsaw
Mark pekarsky percussion ensemble

 © belaieff · sikorski, hamburg, for D, ch, Dk, n, s, nl, gr, tr, p, il, is

to those who have been healed ( istselivshiMsYa) 1980
for voice and piano on texts by evgeny baratynsky

First performance: november 1980, Moscow
lidia Davidova (soprano) – alexander raskatov (piano)

book of spring  1985
for tenor and chamber ensemble on texts by vasili Zhukovsky
Dedicated to the composer’s sons Valentin and Evgeni
Duration: 31’

0.0.0.0 – 1.0.0.0 – hpd. strings (12/0/4/4/2)

belaieff works



39

circle of singing  i 1984
for mezzo-soprano, violoncello, piano, harpsichord and celesta on a text by 
vasili Zhukovsky
Dedicated to Alexander Voostin
  otstranyonno, chut sentimentalno q = 100

Duration: 6’

First performance: 12 June 1990, paris
ensemble Forum – Mark Foster

path 1987
for two violoncelli and harpsichord
Dedicated to Faraj Karaev
Duration: 12’

First performance: 19 January 1995, gent
Jos kamp, olivier gjislain (violoncelli) – kristine Waters (harpsichord)

stabat mater  1988
for high voice and organ

 1. psalmody Liberamente
 2. anthem Vivo
 3. psalmody Liberamente. Crescendo poco a poco
 4. anthem Moderato
 5. psalmody Liberamente – Presto
 6. anthem Misterioso
 7. psalmody Liberamente
 8. anthem Con moto; cantabile
 9. psalmody Vivo
 10. anthem Sostenuto
 11. epilogue Allegretto tranquillo

Duration: 50’

First performance: 3 november 1991, heidelberg
lidia Davydova (soprano) – peter schumann (organ)

belaieff works



40

consolation  1989
for piano
Commissioned by Albright Knox Gallery
Dedicated to Ivar Mikhashoff
Duration: 9’

First performance: 10 november 1989, buffalo
ivar Mikhashoff

glosses  1989
for bassoon
Dedicated to Valery Popov
Duration: 7’

First performance: 27 april 1994, Moscow
valeri popov

let there be night  1989
Five fragments by samuel-taylor coleridge for counter-tenor (or mezzo-soprano) 
and string trio
Dedicated to Elizabeth Wilson
 1. the silence of a city, ... Misterioso h . ~ 76
 2. i know ’tis but a Dream, ... Vivo rubato q ~ 88
 3. o beauty in beauteous body light! Adagietto h ~ 44
 4. come, come thou black December Wind, ...
  Affettuoso sempre accentuato q ~ 140

 5. a low Dead thunder Mutter’d thro’ the night, ... Moderato h ~ 60

Duration: 17’

First performance: 10 June 1989, london
David James (counter-tenor) – chameleon ensemble

belaieff works



41

'66’  1990
for soprano and twelve instruments on a sonnet by William shakespeare ‘tired 
with all these, for restful death i cry ...’ (in english)
Dedicated to Mikhail Yurovsky
Duration: 11’

1.0.bass clar.0 – 0.1.1.0 – timp, 1 perc (crot, chimes, gong, tam-t, bells, flex). 
harp. piano. strings (1/0/1/1/1)

First performance: 22 March 1988, berlin
elena brylyova (soprano) – universal ensemble, berlin – Mikhail Yurovsky (con-
ductor)

xenia  1991
for chamber orchestra
Commissioned by Frankfurt Feste
Dedicated to Andrei Volkonsky
Duration: 25’

2(alto fl).0.2(bass clar).0 – 2.0.0.0 – 2 perc (tgl, crot, chimes, indian chimes, 
Javanese gong, temple gong, bells, tam-t, vibr, Jew’s harp [with micro-
phone]). harp. cel. piano/mini piano. strings (8/0/3/3/1)

First performance: 3 september 1992, Frankfurt/Main
Deutsche kammerphilharmonie – nikolai korndorf (conductor)

commentary on a vision  1991
for solo percussion and orchestra
Dedicated to Mark Pekarsky
Duration: 32’

0.0.3(bass clar).ten sax. bar sax. 3(db bn) – 4.0.4.1 – 4 perc (i: tgl, side dr, te-
nor dr, vibr – ii: 3 tom-t, 3 cym, vibr, water gong, swanee whistle – iii: 4 timp, 
temple gong, bells, tam-t, water gong – iv: 4 timp, indian chimes, 3 tomt, 3 
gongs). harp. piano. cel. org. strings (0/0/12/12/8) – solo perc (4 timp, vibr, 
marimbula, 3 cym, gong, side dr, byan-yun, 2 rototoms, conga, mini chimes, 
flex, chung, bamboo)

First performance: 10 november 1992, Moscow
Mark pekarsky (percussion) – Moscow symphony orchestra – sergei skripka (con-
ductor)

belaieff works



42

miserere  1992
for viola (and violin), violoncello and orchestra
in memoriam Oleg Kagan
 1. recitando espressivo
 2. vivo
 3. recitando espressivo
 4. ritmico
 5. lamentoso
 6. lontano
 7. Misterioso, sostenuto
 8. Molto espressivo
 9. recitando, chiaro
 10. vivo misterioso
 11. recitando espressivo
 12. andantino dolcissimo

Duration: 40’

0.2(cor anglais).0.0 – 2.0.0.0 – 1 perc (Javanese gong, 2 fans [glass chimes, 
wind chimes]. strings (11/0/4/3/1)

First performance: 13 october 1997, london
paul silverthorne (viola) – anssi kartunen (violoncello) – london sinfonietta – 
Martyn brabbins (conductor)

kyrie eleison  1992
for violoncello
Dedicated to Alexander Ivashkin
Duration: 12’

First performance: 1993, new Zealand
alexander ivashkin

txetru – urtext  1992
on texts from the old testament
for soprano (and bells), clarinet, bass clarinet, viola, violoncello and double bass)
Commissioned by Composers’ Ensemble
Dedicated to Gerard McBurney
Duration: 4’

First performance: 17 september 1992, Dartington
composers’ ensemble

belaieff works



43

misteria brevis  1992
for piano and percussion (one player)
Dedicated to Tomoko Mukayama
Duration: 16’

First performance: 1992, tokyo
tomoko Mukayama

· version for piano and percussion (two players) 1995

First performance: 15 august 1995, loccum
alexander raskatov (piano) – Mark pekarsky (percussion)

seven stages of ‘hallelujah ’ 1993
for soprano, percussion and piano
Dedicated to Elena Vassilieva
Duration: 18’

First performance: 15 august 1995, loccum
elena vassilieva (soprano, percussion) – alexander raskatov (piano)

madrigal in metal  1993
for five percussionists
Dedicated to Emmanuel Utwiller
Duration: 11’

perc (wind chimes, fan, piano piccolo, tam-t, Javanese gongs, plate bells)

First performance: 2 september 1995, berlin
Mark pekarsky percussion ensemble

eco perpetuo  1993
for bassoon and seven intrumentalists
Dedicated to Ashot Zograbian
Duration: 14’

0.0.bass clar.0 – 0.0.1.0 – perc (crot, 3 cow be.lls, tom-t, side dr, cym, vibr, 
bells, gong, water gong, tam-t, swanee whistle). harp. piano. vc. db

First performance: 24 april 1994, Witten
ensemble köln – robert hp platz (conductor)

belaieff works



44

farewell from the birds of passage  1994
for alto saxophone and chamber orchestra
Commissioned by ‘Prima la musica’
Duration: 17’

0.0.0.0 – 0.0.0.0 – 1 perc (crot, mini chimes, gong). strings (8/0/2/2/1)

First performance: 22 october 1994, heusdom-Zolder
hans de Jong (saxophone) – prima la musica – Dirk vermeulen (conductor)

‘‘ . . .   i  will see a rose at the end of the path . . . ’’ 1994
for string quartet
Commissioned by Danel Quartet
Dedicated to Sofia Gubaidulina
Duration: 28’

First performance: 15 December 1994, gent
Quatuor Danel

xcos  1994
for violoncello and accordion
Dedicated to Karine Georgian and Elsbeth Moser
Duration: 14’

First performance: 17 March 1994, hannover
karine georgian (violoncello) – elsbeth Moser (accordion)

pas de deux  1994
for soprano and bells and saxophon (soprano / tenor) on a text by antonin artaud
Commissioned by Concervatoire de Paris
Dedicated to Elena Vassilieva and Claude Delangle
Duration: 15’

First performance: 5 april 1995, Wolfenbüttel
elena vassilieva (soprano) – claude Delangle (saxophone)

belaieff works



45

litania  1994
for 15 players
Commissioned by Musikfabrik NRW
Duration: 17’

1(picc, alto fl).1(cor anglais).1(bass clar).1 – 1.1.1.0 – timp (4), 2 perc (crot, 
indian chimes, cow bells, rototom, side dr, temple gong, Javanian gong, tam-t, 
metal chimes, wind chimes, vibr, marimba, fan, swanee whistle). harp. piano. 
strings (1/0/1/1/1)

First performance: 22 september 1994, Warsaw
Musikfabrik nrW – Johannes kalitzke (conductor)

urlied  1995
for viola and fifteen strings

Duration: 17’

strings (8/0/3/3/1)

credo in byzantinum  1995
for harpsichord or piano

Duration: 10’

First performance: 10 october, gent
kristine Waters (harpsichord)

sonnenuntergangslieder  (songs oF sunset) 1995
for mezzo-soprano, viola and piano on texts by Friedrich hölderlin
Dedicated to Gennadi Aigi
Duration: 22’

First performance: June 2002, savitaipale
ekaterina semenchuk (mezzo-soprano) – v. afonkin (vola) – p. laul (piano)

primal song  1995
for viola and fifteen strings

Duration: 17’

First performance: 11 May 1996, bonn
Yuri bashmet (viola) – Moscow soloists

belaieff works



46

belaieff works

a la recherche du son perdu  1995
for percussion and tape
Commissioned by INAGRM/Radio France
Dedicated to Alexander Voostin
Duration: 21’

First performance: January 1995, paris
roland auzet

gebet (kaDDish) 1996
for soprano and string quartet
Dedicated to the memory of the composer’s father
Duration: 12’

First performance: 5 July 1998, lockenhaus
elena vassilieva (soprano) – kremerata baltica Quartet

cosmogony according to chagall 1996
for piano and chamber ensemble
Commissioned by the French Ministry of Culture
Duration: 18’

0.0.db clar.bass sax.1(db bn) –1.1.1.0 – 2 perc (crot, chimes, cymblaes an-
tiques, conga, 3 cow bells, 3 tom-t, side dr, tubular bells, 3 cow bells, gong, 
tam-t, vibr, lion‘s roar, flex). piano. va. vc. db

resurrexi  1996-1997
for soprano, mezzo-soprano and chamber ensemble

Duration: 10’

0.2.0.0 – 0.0.0.0 – perc (crot). strings (12/0/4/4/2)

ritual  1997
for voice and percussion (1 player) on a text by velimir khlebnikov
Commissioned by Cité de la Musique
Dedicated to Elena Vassilieva
Duration: 17’

First performance: 11 July 1998, lockenhaus
elena vassilieva



47

quasi hamlet  1997
for soprano and three players (vocalises)
Dedicated to Ensemble ‘That’
Duration: 5’

soprano (also: shaman dr, side dr, quika, Jew’s harp, sirene) – player ii (fl, db, 
sirene) – player iii (timp, chimes, 4 cow bells, 4 bongos, 4 tom-t, 4 temple bl, 
vibr, steel plate, megaphone, mouth organ) – player (acc, bass dr) – player 5 
(db, bamboo, lion’s roar, 2 hunting whistles)

blissful music  1997
for violoncello and chamber orchestra
Dedicated to the memory of Alexander Kharitonov
Duration: 15’

0.0.0.0 – 2.0.0.0 – 1 perc (indian chimes, crot, 3 gongs, temple gong, plate 
bells, vibr). wind chimes. piano. strings (6/0/3/3/1)

First performance: 23 June 1997, seattle
David geringas (violoncello) – new european strings – Dmitri sitkovetsky (con-
ductor)

praise  1998
for four male voices and church bells
Commissioned by and dedicated to Hilliard Ensemble
Duration: 24’

First performance: 6 May 2000, speyer
hilliard ensemble

belaieff works



48

belaieff works

ritual ii  1998-1999 
for four saxophones, percussion, piano and strings
Commissioned by Orchester der Stadt Heidelberg
 1. Misteria
 2. landscape i
 3. a round-dance of night
 4. landscape ii
 5. vacuum

Duration: 21’

0.0.soprano sax. alto sax. tenor sax. baritone sax – 0.0.0.0 – timp. perc (tgl, 
crot, 3 cow bells, 4 bongos, temple bl, 4 tom-t, rototom, drums, bass dr, cym, 
2 gongs, Javanese gong, water gong, tam-t, vibr, marimba, swanee whistle, 
flex, lion’s roar, 4 anvils, megaphone) piano. strings (12/0/4/4/2)

First performance: 26 January 2000, heidelberg
raschèr saxophone Quartet – heidelberg philharmonic orchestra – thomas kalb 
(conductor)

pro -kofiev et contra -kofiev  1999
for wind ensemble
Commissioned by Nederlands Blazers Ensemble
Duration: 7’

0.2.2.2 – 2.0.0.0 – perc (side dr, cym, water gong, lion’s roar, whistle, sirene)

First performance: 11 January 2000, amsterdam
nederlands blazers ensemble

before thy throne  1999
for violin and percussion
Commissioned by Vevey Festival
Dedicated to Julien Perrier
Duration: 7’

First performance: 28 March 2000, vevey
isabelle Faust (violin) – edgar gugeis (percussion)



49

belaieff works

canzonetti  2000
for baritone and piano on texts by alexander pushkin and Fyodor tyuchev
Commissioned by Vevey Festival
Dedicated to Lionel Erpelding
Duration: 9’

First performance: 12 May 2000, heidelberg
lionel erpelding (baritone) – alexander raskatov (piano)

fünf minuten aus dem leben von w.a.m.  2000
(not a ‘not-turno’) for violin, percussion and strings
Commissioned by Kremerata Baltica
Dedicated to Gidon Kremer
Duration: 5’

perc (crot, wind chimes). strings (3/0/4/2/1)

First performance: 2000, seville
kremerata baltica – gidon kremer (conductor)

voices of a frozen land  2001
for seven folk singers, wind ensemble and percussion on russian folk texts (in 
russian)
Dedicated to Dmitri Pokrovsky and the Nederlands Blazers Ensemble
Commissioned by the Nederlands Blazers Ensemble
 1. solenne
 2. con molto ritmo
 3. lento, quasi rubato
 4. chiaro, ampio
 5. vivo leggiero
 6. lento, lontano
 7. estatico

Duration: 25’

1(picc).2(cor anglais).4(Eb clar, bass clar, db clar).2(db bn) – 2.0.1.0 – timp. 3 
perc (tgl, crot, 4 cym, 3 cow bells, 2 bongos, 2 congas, temple bl, wood bl, 
2 tom-t, side dr, tenor dr, swanee whistle, tubular bells, steel bell, 3 chines 
gongs, temple gong, byan-yun, quika, chang, vibr, marimba, marimbula). db 
(five-stringed)

First performance: 19 april 2001, amsterdam
elena vassilieva and ensemble – nederlands blazers ensemble



50

in nomine  2001
for eight singers, wind ensemble and percussion (in russian)
Commissioned by the Nederlands Blazers Ensemble
Duration: 7’

soprano solo. 4 female voices (with hand bells). 3 male voices (with hand 
bells) – 1.0.4(Eb clar, bass clar, db clar).0 – 2.1.1.0 – 3 perc (crot, side dr, vibr, 
church bells, tubular bells, steel bells, tam-t). el.guit. el.bass

First performance: 19 april 2001, amsterdam
elena vassilieva and ensemble – nederlands blazers ensemble

the season’s digest  2001
for violin, prepared piano, percussion and strings after pyotr tchaikovsky’s ‘the 
seasons’, op. 37a
Commissioned by Kremerata Baltica
Dedicated to Gidon Kremer and Kremerata Baltica
 1. January: at the Fireside
 2. February: carnival
 3. March: song of the lark
 4. april: snowdrop
 5. May: starlight nights
 6. June: barcarolle
 7. July: song of the reaper
 8. august: the harvest
 9. september: the hunt
 10. october: autumn song
 11. november: troika ride
 12. December: christmas

Duration: 20’

2 perc (timp, fan and wind chimes, tgl, crot, flex, swanne whistle, tempelbl, 
cym, temple gong, water gong, bells, marimba), piano, strings (6/5/4/3/2) – 
tape

First performance: May 2001, istanbul
gidon kremer (violin) – kremerata baltica

belaieff works



51

the last freedom  2001
for mixed choir and orchestra on liturgical texts (in hebrew, latin and ancient 
slavonic) and texts by Dmitri prigov (in russian)
Cocommissioned by Amsterdam Concertgebouw and Schönberg Ensemble
Dedicated to Schönberg and ASKO Ensembles and Reinbert de Leeuw
 §a. (Funebre i)
 1. elokhaj ...
 §b. (Funebre ii)
 2. requiem aeternam ...
 §c. (Funebre iii)
 3. so svjaymi upokoj
 §D. (Funebre iv)
 4. Mizmor ...
 §e. (Funebre v)
 5. lacrimosa
 §F. (Funebre vi)
 6. pkachu i rydayu ...
 §g. (Funebre vii)
 6. libera me

Duration: 33’

0.ob d’amore.0.alto sax/tenor sax.baritone sax/soprano sax.db clar.0 – 2.0.2.0 
– 2 perc (trgl, crot, 4 tom-t, 4 bongos, 12 cow bells, tenor dr, bass dr, cym, 
3 tam-t, 4 alm gl, vibr, marimba, bells, church bell, plate bells). el.guit. bass 
guit. strings

First performance: January 2002, amsterdam
schönberg and asko ensembles – cappella amsterdam – reinbert de leeuw 
(conductor)

abgesang  2002
for marimba
Dedicated to Yuri Kholopov
Duration: 4’

First performance: september 2002, Moscow
Yuri kholopov

belaieff works



52

put – path – chemin – weg  2002
concerto for viola and orchestra (in memoriam Dmitri shostakovich)
Commissioned by Moscow Mariinsky Theatre
Dedicated to Yuri Bashmet and Valery Gergiev
 1. con tremito. Moderato
 2. vivo affettuoso
 3. sostenuto. notturno quasi sognando
 4. con molto ritmo
 5. largo doloroso

Duration: 32’

3(3picc, alto fl).3(cor anglais).3(Eb clar, bass clar).3(db bn) – 4.4.4.1 – timp. 
3 perc (crot [with bow], 3 cow bells, 2 cow bells, 3 bongos, 6 tom-t, 2 wood 
bl, 2 wood bl, 2 wood bl, side dr, 2 gongs, thai gongs, bells, glsp, marimba). 
harp. cel. piano. strings

First performance: January 2003, paris
Yuri bashmet (viola) – Mariinsky theatre orchestra – valery gergiev (conductor)

angels read your book  2003
for voice and piano after gennadi aigi

Duration: 5’

First performance: May 2003, gent
elena vassilieva (soprano) – ivan sokolov (piano)

sacred chants (obikhoD) 2003
for four male voices and strings on russian liturgical texts
Commissioned by Hilliard Ensemble and Stuttgarter Kammerochester
Dedicated to the composer’s son Evgeni
 1. kaya zhiteyskaya sladost ...
 2. svyatykh lik obrete istochnik ...
 3. nyne ... opushchayeshi ...
 4. blazheny nishchiye dukhom ...
 5. vechnaya pamyat ...

Duration: 21’

strings (6/4/4/3/2). hand bell (by the conductor)

First performance: February 2003, stuttgart
the hilliard ensemble – stuttgarter kammerorchester – Dennis russell Davies 
(conductor)

belaieff works



53

there (taM) 2004
for string sextet (2 violins, 2 viole, 2 violoncelli)
Commissioned by Kronberg Academy
Dedicated to Elsie Norgaard
Duration: 17’

First performance: June 2004, Frankfurt
gidon kremer, Yuri bashmet and others

swinging the dream pendulum  1998/2008
(trauMpenDel schWingenD)
for violin and ensemble
Commissioned by and dedicated to Gidon Kremer and Kremerata Baltica
 1. Des pendels Wiegenlied
 2. Des vogels Wiegenlied
 3. Der luft Wiegenlied
 4. Der blätter Wiegenlied
 5. Des Wassers Wiegenlied
 6. Des lichtes Wiegenlied

Duration: 30’

piano. cel. hpd. strings (12/0/4/4/2)

First performance: 1 october 1999, bremen
gidon kremer (violin) – kremerata baltica

paradise lost?  1999/2008
for wind ensemble
Commissioned by and dedicated to Bläserensemble Sabine Meyer
 1. o, Wald ...
 2. Wo ist der Fluss? Weg geflossen ...
 3. Zum gras: stykhara-echo
 4. Die klage der vögel
 5. Das abendlicht

Duration: 16’

0.2.2(2 bassett horns or clar and bass clar.3(db bn) – 2.0.0.0

First performance: 13 March 2000, heilbronn
bläserensemble sabine Meyer

belaieff works



54

belaieff works

starets siluan  
for voice and piano (one performer)

Duration: 6’

stikhira  
for two guitars and percussion (two performers) on texts by ivan grozny

Duration: 11’



55

alphabetical index

abgesang  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 51
a la recherche du son perdu  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 46
the alphabet of  death  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 24
‘‘. . .  and meadows merge into the sky . . . ’’ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 22
angels read your book  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 52

bel canto  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16
before thy throne  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 48
bicinium  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26
blissful  music  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 47
book of spring  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 38
bylina  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26

canti  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27
canzonett i  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 49
chamber symphony  [r o s l av e t s] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 32
circle of  singing i  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 39
circle of  singing ii  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21
commentary on a vision  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 41
concerto for oboe and fifteen str ings  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 15
consolation  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 40
cosmogony according to chagall  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 46
courtly chants  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 20
credo in byzantinum  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 45

a dog’s heart  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 13
dolce far niente  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30
dramatic games (Quasi  una sonata)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27, 38

eco perpetuo  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 43
elegies  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21

farewell  from the birds of  passage  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44
four bagatel les  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28
frappez  [r o s l av e t s] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 33
fünf minuten aus dem leben von w.a.m.  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 49



56

gebet  (kaddish)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 46
gens extorris  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 15
glosses  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 40
gra-ka-kha-ta  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 22
green mass  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 19

i l lusion  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30
in excels is  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17
in memory of alexander blok  [r o s l av e t s]  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 33
in nomine  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 50
in the hours of  the new moon  [r o s l av e t s]  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 32
invitat ion to a concert  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28, 38
istsel ivshimsya  (to those who have been healed) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 38
‘‘. . .  i  wil l  see a rose at  the end of the path . . . ’’ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44

kaddish  (gebet)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 46
‘‘k nei ’’ (‘‘to her ’’)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21
kyrie eleison  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 42

the last  freedom  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 51
let there be night  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 40
litania  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 45
litt le triptych  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26

madrigal  in metal  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 43
miserere  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 42
miss byzantina  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 18
misteria brevis  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 43
monk’s music  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 23
music for four str ings  [r o s l av e t s] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 32
muta iii  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29
mysterium magnum  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 25

night hymns  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14
‘‘nunc dimitt is ’’ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 23

alphabetical index



57

obikhod  (sacred chants)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 52
ode to valentine’s  day  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30

paradise lost?  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 53
pas de deux  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44
path  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 39
piano sonata  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28
the pit  and the pendulum  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12
praise  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 47
preludio e fuga in re minore  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 36
primal song  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 45
pro -kofiev et  contra -kofiev  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 48
punctuation marks  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29
put – path – chemin – weg  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 52

quasi  hamlet  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 47
quasi  una sonata (Dramatic games)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27, 38

recordare  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 31
remembrance of an alpine rose  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28
resurrexi  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 46
ritual  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 46
ritual  i i  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 48

sacred chants  (obikhod) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 52
the season’s digest  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 50
sentimental  sequences  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14
seven stages of  ‘hallelujah’ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 43
six psalmodies  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 15
sonata for viola and piano · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29
sonata for violoncello, wind ensemble and double bass [p r o k o f i e v] · · 34
sonata no. 1 for viola and piano  [r o s l av e t s] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 32
sonata no. 2 for viola and piano  [r o s l av e t s] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 33
sonata no. 6 for piano  [r o s l av e t s] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 33
songs and dances of  death  [m u s s o r g s k y]  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 35
songs of  sunset  (sonnenuntergangsl ieder)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 45
sonnenuntergangsl ieder  (songs of  sunset )  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 45
stabat mater  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 39

alphabetical index



58

steady time  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16
starets si luan  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 54
starry world  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 20
stikhira  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 54
string quartet no. 7  [s h o s ta k o v i c h] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 34
swinging the dream pendulum  (traumpendel schwingend) · · · · · · · · 53
symphony no. 9  [s c h n i t t k e] · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 37

tam  (there)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 53
there  (tam) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 53
time of fal l ing flowers  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 31
‘‘to her ’’ (‘‘k nei ’’) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 21
to those who have been healed  ( i s tsel ivshimsya)  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 38
traumpendel schwingend  (swinging the Dream pendulum) · · · · · · · · 53
two pieces for piano  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 27
two pieces (for double bass and piano) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 29
txetru – urtext  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 42

urlied  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 45

voices of  a frozen land  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 49

a white night’s  dream  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 17

xcos  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44
xenia  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 41

‘66’ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 41

alphabetical index


